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The Trustees of the MPS would like to wish you a
Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.
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Looking ahead to 2017 - the actuarial valuation
The Scheme Actuary carries out a valuation every three years to look at how well the Scheme is funded. The next valuation is due
to be carried out as at 30 September 2017.

The Scheme Actuary will determine whether there are sufficient assets in the Scheme to meet the pension liabilities (i.e. all the 
future benefits payable to members). This will enable him to ascertain whether a cash injection is required from the Guarantor or
whether there is a surplus in the Scheme that can be used to provide bonuses.

If there is a surplus in the Scheme then the Trustees will be able to provide new bonuses. If there is no surplus then the Trustees
will not be able to provide bonuses and members’ total pensions would not increase in 2018, 2019 and 2020.

As there are over nine months to go until the next valuation it is too early to say whether there will be any surplus in 
the Scheme from which to pay any bonuses. Even though the Scheme’s investments have performed well in the past we are 
currently in very challenging and uncertain times both politically and economically and this can have implications for all investors
including pension schemes. 

For example, it is still too early to assess with any certainty what impact the UK referendum on EU membership or the results of
the recent presidential election in the US will have on investment markets. Furthermore interest rates have been at historic lows
and current indications are that they will continue to remain low for some time in the future. Low interest rates generally reduce
the level of returns that investors can achieve on their investments.

Please remember that future bonuses will only be possible if the Scheme’s investments continue to perform well in the future. We
will provide you with updates as to how the valuation is progressing once work gets underway next year.

Meanwhile, please also remember that your benefits are protected by the Government Guarantee. The Guarantee means that
even if investment returns are poor, your total pension cannot fall. It also means you can be certain that the Scheme will continue
to pay your pension throughout your life. The protection of your pension by the Guarantee is a very valuable feature of the MPS
and is something that we know gives members a lot of comfort particularly in these uncertain times.

In this issue:
● Looking ahead to 2017 - the actuarial valuation

● Summer 2016 pensioner representative election

● Trivial commutation

● Have your family circumstances changed?

● Keeping your pension safe

● Paydays for 2017

● The Scheme’s website

● Please keep in touch with us



Summer 2016 Pensioner Representative Election
The term of office for John Stones, the elected Pensioner Representative for the Yorkshire and North Lincolnshire constituency,
came to an end on 30 September 2016. During August and September 2016, an election was held in that constituency. As reported
in the last issue of Newsline, John decided not to stand for re-election and retired after almost 27 years as an MPS Trustee.
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● Seven candidates stood for election

● 11,178 members voted, just over 27% of the 41,011 who were eligible to vote

● Ken Capstick, the successful candidate, received over 44% of the votes cast.
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Summer 2017 Pensioner Representative Election
During 2017, an election will be held in the Central and Southern England and
South Wales constituency.  In summer 2017, we will write to all members living
in that constituency about the election.  

Any MPS member in this constituency who is interested in standing as a 
candidate will be able to request an information pack which contains full 
details of the responsibilities and duties of a Trustee. 

Further details of the arrangements for the election will be included in the
next edition of MPS Newsline.  

Candidate Votes cast

Ken Capstick 4,953

Chris Kitchen 1,686

Peter Carder 1,229

Anthony Walsh 1,146

Ian Copley 1,003

Lesley James Moore 659

Ken Rowley 472

Ken Capstick has therefore been elected as a Trustee and will serve as a Pensioner Representative for a period of five years, to 
30 September 2021.

Ken was born in the mining village of South Elmsall and started work as a miner at South Kirkby
Colliery at the age of 15 and qualified as a Colliery Electrician. In 1963 he moved to Wakefield to
work at Old Roundwood Colliery and upon its closure in 1966 he moved to Parkhill Colliery where
he was elected NUM Branch President and later NUM Branch Delegate. When Parkhill closed Ken
moved to work in the new Selby Coalfield and was elected NUM Branch Delegate.

Later he served on the NUM (Yorkshire Area) Executive Committee and as NUM (Yorkshire Area)
Vice-President. In 1994 he left the mining industry to work for Thomas Danby College, in Leeds, 
lecturing IT Skills and developing further education in inner-city areas.  Between 2004 and 2010 he
was editor of the NUM Journal “The Miner”. Ken also holds an intermediate level certificate in 
book-keeping.

The Trustees would like to offer their congratulations to Ken and their thanks to all those who expressed an interest in the election,
whether by standing for election or by voting.                                      

The election results - facts and figures
The ballot closed on 21 September.  The results were as follows:



If the Administration Office has written to you
to offer you the option of trivial commutation
and you chose not to take it, there is no time
limit if you change your mind later - you are 
free to take a trivial commutation lump sum 
whenever you choose as long as you continue to
satisfy the qualifying conditions. However, if you
received a quotation earlier this year, the figure
that we quoted will need to be recalculated so
that it represents an up to date amount.

Don’t forget - if you are eligible for, and decide
to take, a trivial commutation payment, it will
be taxable, and it might affect your ability to
claim any income related State benefits. Please
take this into account before making a decision.

If your MPS pension is in payment, but you were
not contacted, this means that you did not meet
the qualifying conditions at that time. 
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●

●

Do we have your correct address?
When our Administration Office wrote out
to offer the trivial commutation option
earlier this year, letters were sent to 
the most recent address held on our file.
Please make sure that the Scheme is 
notified as soon as possible of any changes
in your circumstances, including a change
of address. If we do not hold your current
address, you may miss out on important 
information about your MPS benefits. 

Trivial commutation
During 2016, over 17,000 MPS pensioners who receive small pensions took the 
decision to convert them into a one-off taxable cash payment, following a 
decision by HMRC to change their rules. 

The Administration Office wrote to all members aged 55 or over with a pension
in payment, where it appeared they might meet HMRC’s qualifying conditions.
The key qualifying condition relates to the amount of the cash payment that
can be made:

Members who have less than £30,000 of pension savings in
total across all of their pension arrangements (as a guide
this is broadly equivalent to a total pension of £29 per
week) can convert them to a cash lump sum; and

Members who have less than £10,000 of MPS pension 
savings (as a guide this is broadly equivalent to a pension
of £10 per week) can convert them to a cash lump sum.
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Have your family circumstances changed?
Did you know that you can complete a form to confirm your wishes for any benefits payable in the event
of your death? This is known as making an Expression of Wish, and it is available to all MPS members. 

Why you should fill in 
an Expression of Wish form
Under Scheme Rules, death benefits are 
normally payable to legal widows whose 
husbands contributed to the MPS after 
6 April 1978 (or to legal widowers whose
wives contributed to the Scheme after 6 April
1988 and died on or after 6 April 1989). 
However, there are some circumstances
where the Trustees are able to consider
awarding death benefits to other people.

Typically this is where couples are not 
married, but are living together as partners
and share day to day living expenses. In this
situation the member’s partner may be 
eligible for death benefits.

Partners are required to provide documentary
evidence clearly demonstrating they were 
living with, and being financially supported
by, the member at the time of death. If, in
these circumstances, an MPS member has
completed an Expression of Wish form, the 
information provided will be taken into 
consideration by the Trustees.

Under the Scheme Rules, death benefits are
payable to a member’s children in certain 
circumstances. “Child” is widely defined, for
instance, if adult children have a disability
such that they cannot support themselves or
if the member was supporting his partner’s
children, they may be eligible. Again, in 
these circumstances, if an MPS member has 
completed an Expression of Wish form, 
confirming his circumstances, this will assist
the Trustees in considering any claim for child
benefits.

You are able to complete, or update an 
Expression of Wish form at any time. For 
example, a member who has recently 
divorced might want to let us know if 
the information on the form he originally 
completed is now out of date.

Expression of Wish forms can be obtained by
contacting the Administration Office.
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Keeping your pension safe
The Trustees need to ensure that benefits are paid only to those who are entitled to receive them. The Trustees take this 
responsibility very seriously and have put a number of measures in place to try to ensure that pensions aren’t paid to people who
are not entitled to them. We’ve provided further details on some of the current measures below and some new initiatives we are
planning for 2017.
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●

●

●

●

To prevent overpayments of MPS benefit if a death goes unreported, the Scheme makes a monthly comparison of pension
payroll records against death records held by the General Register Office. This helps us to get in touch with the small
number of people who forget to advise us promptly that a relative has died. Unfortunately, in some cases we discover
there has been a deliberate attempt to defraud the Scheme. Where we discover fraud is involved, we will always pursue
recovery, involving the police or our solicitors if necessary.

MPS pensioners living overseas receive an annual request to provide signed confirmation that they remain entitled to 
receive their MPS pension. We are considering whether there are any better ways of carrying out this verification for the
2017 exercise. We will write to overseas pensioners explaining any new processes when they are introduced.

A small number of MPS pensioners receive their MPS pension payments by cheque. This method relies on the postal service
for delivery, and it is open to fraud if a third party intercepts your mail and attempts to cash your cheque. Delays can also
occur in delivery of post. It is much more secure to have your pension paid by bank transfer direct into your bank account
guaranteeing payment on the payday. If you currently receive payments by cheque, we will be contacting you in the New
Year to see if you would like us to make arrangements to credit your MPS pension directly into your bank account.

A very small number of MPS pensioners still receive their pensions in the form of monthly girocheques, which are issued
by the banking organisation Santander. Santander has notified the Scheme that it will be withdrawing girocheques 
from June 2017 and consequently we can no longer offer this as a method of payment. Early in the New Year, the 
Administration Office will be contacting those members affected to give them their options for future payment and time
to make any alternative arrangements. If you currently receive your pension by girocheque, once you receive a letter,
please reply as soon as you can so that we can make sure payment of your pension can continue without interruption.
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The Scheme’s website
The Scheme’s website is currently being reviewed and updated.
A new-look, easy to navigate website, containing up to date 
information about the MPS and your benefits, is almost ready 
to launch. 

We anticipate that the site will be introduced in the New Year -
the website’s address is unchanged, so please keep visiting
www.mps-pension.org.uk to check on the launch, and feel free
to send us comments or any feedback you might have on the 
updated site when it is up and running. 

The new website will include a new section containing facts and
figures about the MPS, a summary of the Scheme, and access 
to an increased number of previous Newsletters. We are also 
planning on increasing the number of useful forms that are 
available on the website.

All members can of course continue to contact the Scheme by phone, letter or email.

Paydays for 2017

6 January    2017

3 February 2017

3 March 2017

31 March 2017

28 April       2017

26 May        2017

23 June 2017

21 July             2017

18 August       2017

15 September 2017

13 October      2017

10 November  2017

8 December 2017

If your pension is paid every four weeks:

If your pension is paid once a year:

If your pension is paid every thirteen weeks:

27 October  2017

27 January  2017

28 April 2017

28 July         2017

27 October  2017



Other useful contact details:
HMRC

When you contact HMRC you will need your National Insurance Number 
and their reference 083/MPS.

Call on 0300 200 3300 (UK) or +44 135 535 9022 (Overseas) 
or write to: 

HMRC, Pay as you Earn, PO Box 1970, Liverpool L75 1WX.

Concessionary Fuel and Cash in Lieu (NCFO) office:
When you call please have your National Insurance number to hand, 

so they can carry out an identification check. 
UK callers: 0345 759 0529
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Contacting the Scheme Administrator
By phone:

Member telephone helpline (available Monday - Friday 8.30am to 6.00pm):
UK callers Lo-call number: 0345 606 4444
(charged at the same rate as a local call)

UK callers who have free local and national calls: 0121 415 0289
Overseas callers: +44 121 415 0289

When you call please have your pension reference number or National 
Insurance number to hand, so we can carry out an identification 

and security check.

By post:
Mineworkers’ Pension Scheme,

Sutherland House, Russell Way, Crawley RH10 1UH.
Please include your pension reference number or National Insurance number 

in your letter for identification and security purposes.

By email:
You can email us at: miners-pensions@equiniti.com

Please include your pension reference number or National Insurance number
for identification and security purposes.

MPS Website:
More information about the Scheme and useful forms, such as change of 

address, change of bank account and expression of wish forms can be found
at www.mps-pension.org.uk

Did you know that Pensions Newsline is also
available in CD and USB format, and we can also

arrange for a large print version to be sent to
any member who finds the text difficult to read? 

If you would like to receive Pensions Newsline in
one of the above formats, please contact us on

our Lo-call number, 0345 606 4444
or, if you have free local and national calls, 

on 0121 415 0289.
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Please keep in touch with us
Please let us know if you change your address so that we can keep in touch about your MPS pension and make sure you have

the opportunity to vote in the Pensioner Representative Trustee Elections.

We’d also like to hear what we could be doing better to support you, and to know what we do well, so we can do more of it.


